The Group as lessor

T h e G r o u p l e a s e s  s o m e o f  t h e  p r o p e r t i e s .  T h e
accounting policies applicable to the Group as lessor
remain substantially unchanged from those under HKAS
17.

81二零一九年報

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2019
截至二零一九年十二月三十一日止年度

3. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務報
告準則（「香港財務報告準則」）
（續）

本年度強制性生效之新訂及經修訂香
港財務報告準則（續）

3.1 採納香港財務報告準則第16號租賃
的影響（續）

下表概述於二零一九年一月一日過

渡至香港財務報告準則第16號的影
響。下表並無列出未受有關調整影

響的項目。

3.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS
TO HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (Continued)

New and amendments to HKFRSs that are
mandatorily effective for the current year
(Continued)

3.1	 Impact on adoption of HKFRS 16 Leases (Continued)

The following table summarises the impact of transition
to HKFRS 16 at 1 January 2019. Line items that were not
affected by the adjustments have not been included.

Carrying
amount

previously
reported at

31 December
2018

Impact on
adoption of

HKFRS 16

Carrying
amount as
restated at

1 January
2019

先前於
二零一八年

十二月
三十一日

呈報的賬面值

採納
香港財務
報告準則
第16號
的影響

於
二零一九年
一月一日

重列的賬面值
Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 (a) 1,308,271 (31,143) 1,277,128
Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 (a)–(c) – 388,630 388,630
Prepaid lease payments 預付租賃款項 (c) 310,353 (310,353) –
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 (a), (b) – (71,700) (71,700)
Obligations under finance lease 融資租賃承擔 (a) (24,566) 24,566 –

Notes:

(a)	 The obligations under finance leases of approximately
R M B 2 4 , 5 6 6 , 0 0 0  p r e v i o u s l y  s e p a r a t e l y  p r e s e n t e d a s
obligations under finance leases at 31 December 2018 are
now included within lease liabilities under HKFRS 16. The
carrying amount of the related assets under finance leases
amounting to approximately RMB31,143,000 is reclassified to
right-of-use assets;

(b)	 As at 1 January 2019, right-of-use assets in respect of lease
arrangement for buildings were measured at an amount equal
to the lease liability of approximately RMB47,134,000; and